High Performance Wire and Cable
SPEC 44
9-3
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Revised 12-04 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Japan: 81-44-900-5102
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Singapore: 65-4866-151
www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-1793-528171
9

Jacket Color
(codes same as for Primary Wire Insulation Color)
Part Numbering System
High Performance Wire and Cable
SPEC 44 (Continued)
9-7
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Revised 12-04 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Japan: 81-44-900-5102
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Singapore: 65-4866-151
www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-1793-528171
9
W
ire
and
Cable
Basic Specification Number
Component Wire ID/Shield Coverage Code
 Shield Coverage
 85% 90% Component Wire Identification
- C Colored Stripes on White Wire
 (9/96/93/95/92/90/94/97/98/91... etc.)
 A D Solid Color Wires (9/6/3/5/2/0/4/7/8/1...etc.)
 B E Band Marks on Solid Colors (by AWG)
 F H Alternate Colored Stripes
 (92/96/94/95/9/90/91/93/97/98...etc)
 G J Alternate Solid Colors (2/6/4/5/9/0/1/3/7/8...etc.)
 K M Number Marking on Solid Colors (by AWG)
 L N Number Marking on White Wires
 P R Band Marks on Colored Stripes (by AWG)
 S T Band Marks on White Wires
Conductor Size (AWG)
Basic Wire Spec Code (MIL-W-81044) and Slash Sheet
MD - M81044/5 (44A0712)
ME - M81044/6 (44A0711)
MF - M81044/7 (44A0714)
MG - M81044/8 (44A0812)
MH - M81044/9 (44A0811)
MJ - M81044/10 (44A0814)
MK - M81044/11 (44A0112)
ML - M81044/12 (44A0111)
MM - M81044/13 (44A0114)
Number of Component Wires
Shield Material and Style Code
U - No shield
T - Tin-coated copper, round
J - Tin-coated copper, flat
S - Silver-coated copper, round
G - Silver-coated copper, flat
N - Nickel-coated copper, round
Jacket Material and Style Code
00 - No jacket
08 - Crosslinked, white PVDF
23 - Crosslinked, white Modified ETFE
M27500  X  AWG XX  X  X  XX
Raychem Part No.
Military Part No.
M27500-22ML3T08 = 44AM1131-22-9/96/93-9
NEMA WC-27500 Cable
Part Numbering System
Example:
High Performance Wire and Cable
SPEC 44 (Continued)
9-8
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Revised 12-04 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Japan: 81-44-900-5102
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Singapore: 65-4866-151
www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-1793-528171
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Revised 12-04 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Japan: 81-44-900-5102
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Singapore: 65-4866-151
www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-1793-528171
Catalog 1654025 Dimensions are in millimeters  Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Revised 12-04 and inches unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Japan: 81-44-900-5102
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Singapore: 65-4866-151
www.tycoelectronics.com are U.S. equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-1793-528171
44A031X (2500 V) 44A081X (600 V) 44A012X (1000 V)
Nom. Max. Nom. Max Nom. Max.
OD Weight OD Weight OD Weight
(g/m) lb/kft (g/m) lb/kft (g/m) lb/kft
— — — — 1.37 [0.054] 2.38 [1.6]
— — — — 1.52 [0.060] 3.13 [2.1]
1.35 [0.053] 3.13 [2.1] 1.22 [0.048] 2.98 [2.0] 1.73 [0.068] 4.47 [3.0]
1.44 [0.057] 4.46 [3.0] 1.37 [0.054] 3.87 [2.6] 2.03 [0.080] 6.69 [4.5]
1.75 [0.069] 6.40 [4.3] 1.57 [0.062] 5.65 [3.8] 2.38 [0.094] 9.82 [6.6]
1.98 [0.078] 9.08 [6.1] 1.78 [0.070] 8.04 [5.4] 2.79 [0.110] 14.73 [9.9]
2.23 [0.088] 12.95 [8.7] 2.03 [0.080] 11.91 [8.0] 3.30 [0.130] 22.32 [15.0]
2.46 [0.097] 16.22 [10.9] 2.26 [0.089] 14.73 [9.9] 3.65 [0.144] 28.42 [19.1]
2.92 [0.115] 24.10 [16.2] 2.74 [0.108] 22.17 [14.9] 4.52 [0.178] 44.35 [29.8]
3.32 [0.131] 36.01 [24.2] 3.20 [0.126] 32.59 [21.9] 5.48 [0.216] 69.00 [46.5]
4.09 [0.161] 54.32 [36.5] 3.94 [0.155] 52.08 [35.0] — —
96.20 [0.219] 96.73 [65.0] 92.94 [0.214] 93.46 [62.8] — —
44A011X (600 V) 44A021X (1000 V)
Wire Stranding Nom. Max. Nom. Max.
Size
CSA
OD Weight OD Weight
(AWG) (mm) #/AWG (mm2)
(g/m) lb/kft (g/m) lb/kft
30 7/0.10 7/38 0.06 0.68 [0.027] 1.06 [0.71] — —
28 7/0.13 7/36 0.09 0.76 [0.030] 1.43 [0.96] — —
26* 19/0.10 19/38 0.15 0.86 [0.034] 2.08 [1.4] 1.02 [0.040] 2.38 [1.6]
24 19/0.13 19/36 0.25 1.02 [0.040] 2.98 [2.0] 1.17 [0.046] 3.57 [2.4]
22 19/0.16 19/34 0.40 1.19 [0.047] 4.46 [3.0] 1.37 [0.054] 5.20 [3.5]
20 19/0.20 19/32 0.60 1.40 [0.055] 6.70 [4.5] 1.57 [0.062] 7.59 [5.1]
18 19/0.25 19/30 1.00 1.65 [0.065] 10.12 [6.8] 1.85 [0.073] 11.46 [7.7]
16 19/0.29 19/29 1.25 1.83 [0.072] 12.80 [8.6] 2.06 [0.081] 14.58 [9.8]